2109
Korean J. Chem. Eng., 39(8), 2109-2116 (2022)
DOI: 10.1007/s11814-022-1117-0
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
pISSN: 0256-1115
eISSN: 1975-7220
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
†To whom correspondence should be addressed.

Ltd., Japan) independently. The other end of the reactor was con-
nected to a gas exhaust system that includes a dry Cl2 scrubber to
remove un-reacted Cl2 from the gas stream. In every experimental
trial here, 2.00 g of LCO purchased from MSE Supplies (USA) was
employed. After the LCO was weighed, it was loaded into an alu-
mina boat and then placed in the middle of the quartz reactor. The
electrical furnace began to heat the reactor to a set temperature
after air inside the reactor was purged by flowing Ar at a rate of
200 mL/min for at least 2 h. When the reactor reached the set tem-
perature with a ramping rate of 10 oC/min, the flow rates of the MFCs
changed to 190 and 10 mL/min for Ar and Cl2, respectively. The
chlorination reaction experiments were conducted at 400, 450, 500,
550, and 600 oC for 1, 2, 4, and 8 h at each temperature. The sam-
ples prepared in this work are listed in Table 1. Sample names include
information about the reaction temperature and time. For example,
LCO-500-4 represents the LCO specimen reacted at 500 oC for 4 h
under a 190 mL/min Ar+10 mL/min Cl2 flow. The flow rates of Ar
and Cl2 are not included in the sample name because all experi-
ments were conducted under an identical flow of 190 mL/min Ar+
10 mL/min Cl2. When the reaction finished, the Cl2 flow rate was

meaningful changes were not caused by chlorination at 400 oC
based on the crystal structure.
Significant changes were observed in the XRD patterns after chlo-
rination at 450 oC, as shown in Fig. 2. The double peaks at 65.3 and
66.3o in the LCO-450-1 and -2 specimens are replaced by a single
peak at 65.8o in the LCO-450-4 and -8 specimens, suggesting that
the crystal structure is changed to a higher symmetry by chlorina-
tion for 4 and 8 h. In addition, a new peak was identified at 31.5o
in the LCO-450-4 and -8 specimens, as denoted by the arrows in
the figure. This peak could be assigned to the (220) peak of the spi-
nel-type Co3O4 phase (ICSD ID 24210), also shown in the figure.
However, the H-(003) peak exhibits the highest intensity regard-
Table 1. A list of the samples prepared in this study. The gas flow rate
was fixed at 190 mL/min Ar+10 mL/min Cl2 in all samples
Sample name Reaction temperature Reaction time
LCO-400-1 400 oC 1 h
LCO-400-2 400 oC 2 h
LCO-400-4 400 oC 4 h
LCO-400-8 400 oC 8 h
LCO-450-1 450 oC 1 h
LCO-450-2 450 oC 2 h
LCO-450-4 450 oC 4 h
LCO-450-8 450 oC 8 h
LCO-500-1 500 oC 1 h
LCO-500-2 500 oC 2 h
LCO-500-4 500 oC 4 h
LCO-500-8 500 oC 8 h
LCO-550-1 550 oC 1 h
LCO-550-2 550 oC 2 h
LCO-550-4 550 oC 4 h
LCO-550-8 550 oC 8 h
LCO-600-1 600 oC 1 h
LCO-600-2 600 oC 2 h
LCO-600-4 600 oC 4 h
LCO-600-8 600 oC 8 h
Chlorination behavior of LiCoO2 2111
Korean J. Chem. Eng.(Vol. 39, No. 8)
less of the reaction time, suggesting that the hexagonal phase is still
the major chlorination product. The new peak found in the LCO-